

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/28/2022 2:57 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 101370-1
[Court of Appeals No. 82659-0-I]

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 82659-0-I
King County Superior Court No. 20-2-14563-7 KNT

JUSTIN L. OAKLEY, individually and on behalf of all those similarly
situated,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

DOMINO'S PIZZA LLC, a foreign limited liability company,

Defendant-Appellant.

**APPELLANT'S REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO
PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-PETITION**

DLA PIPER LLP (US)
Anthony Todaro, WSBA No. 30391
Alexandria Cates, WSBA No. 53786
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6900
Seattle, Washington 98104-7029
Tel: 206.839.4800
Fax: 206.839.4801
E-mail: anthony.todaro@us.dlapiper.com
E-mail: alexandria.cates@us.dlapiper.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

III. ARGUMENT 2

 A. The Decision correctly held the FAA provisions
 are severable and Respondent is required to
 arbitrate his claims under Washington law. 2

 B. If the Court grants the Cross-Petition, it should also
 grant the Petition..... 8

IV. CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Gates v. TF Final Mile, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 2026987 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 27, 2020)	7
<i>Oakley v. Domino's Pizza LLC</i> , 516 P.3d 1237 (Wn. Ct. App. 2022)	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Ass'n v. C.R. England, Inc.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (D. Utah 2004).....	7
<i>Rittmann v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 383 F. Supp. 3d 1196 (W.D. Wash. 2019).....	6
<i>Rittmann v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 971 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2020).....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>W. Daily Transp., LLC v. Vasquez</i> , 457 S.W.3d 458 (Tex. App. 2014).....	7
<i>Ward v. Express Messenger Sys., Inc.</i> , 413 F. Supp. 3d 1079 (D. Colo. 2019).....	7
 Statutes	
Federal Arbitration Act	<i>passim</i>
 Other Authorities	
RAP 13.4(b).....	3
